

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BERNICE L. HARRIS and ALLISON HARRIS
SCHIFINI, individually and derivatively on behalf of
TJ MONTANA ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BETSY HARRIS a/k/a BETSY SAVAGE, TAMARA
HARRIS, individually and as Preliminary Executor of the
Estate of Steven Harris, Deceased, ANDREW
LICHTENSTEIN, and TJ MONTANA ENTERPRISES,
LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 656962/2017

Assigned Justice:
Hon. Nancy M. Bannon

Motion Sequence No. 1

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT BETSY HARRIS
(i) IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND (ii) IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, DISMISSAL, AND SANCTIONS**

SCHWARTZ SLADKUS REICH
GREENBERG ATLAS LLP
Attorneys for Defendant Betsy Harris
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 743-7000

Of Counsel:

Ethan A. Kobre

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Facts	3
Argument	4
Point I.....	4
PLAINTIFFS ADDUCE ABSOLUTELY NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT	4
A. The Fictitious Allegations Of Plaintiffs’ Attorney—Made Without Any Personal Knowledge—Have Absolutely No Evidentiary Value	5
B. Even Plaintiffs Submit <i>Several</i> Versions Of The Suspect Agreement, None Of Which Is Authenticated Properly.....	6
1. Mr. Epstein Cannot Authenticate His Version Of The Suspect Agreement.....	8
2. Mr. Lichtenstein Cannot Authenticate His Version Of The Suspect Agreement.....	8
Point II	11
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED ON THE MERITS	11
A. Even The Confounding And Incomprehensible Suspect Agreement Does Not Clearly And Unambiguously Convey Steven’s Membership Interest To Bernice ...	11
B. Steven Lawfully Revoked And Renounced His Decades-Old Distribution Plan	12
C. The Suspect Agreement Did Not And Cannot Bar Steven’s Assignment, Under Which He Transferred His Company Interests To Defendants.....	18
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Possibly Obtain Summary Judgment Because They Have Not Even Asserted A Claim Concerning Steven’s Valid and Binding Assignment	20
Point III.....	20
IF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS GRANTED AT ALL, IT MUST BE GRANTED IN DEFENDANTS’ FAVOR	20

Point IV 21

TO THE EXTENT ASSERTED BY ALLISON,
PLAINTIFFS’ DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED 21

Point V 22

PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH, AND FIFTH CLAIMS COMMINGLE
INDIVIDUAL AND DERIVATIVE CLAIMS AND MUST BE DISMISSED 22

Point VI..... 24

PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL, JULES A. EPSTEIN, ESQ.,
SHOULD BE SANCTIONED AND REPRIMANDED 24

Conclusion 26

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aaron v Aaron</i> , 64 AD3d 1103 [3d Dept 2009]	13
<i>Abrams v Donati</i> , 66 NY2d 951 [1985]	23
<i>Acevedo v Audubon Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 280 AD2d 91 [1st Dept 2001].....	9, 10
<i>Achaian, Inc. v Leemon Family LLC</i> , 25 A3d 800 [Del Ch 2011].....	17
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v Chu</i> , 64 NY2d 379 [1985]	22
<i>Assaf v Ropog Cab Corp.</i> , 153 AD2d 520 [1st Dept 1989].....	4
<i>Baliotti v Walkes</i> , 134 AD2d 554 [2d Dept 1987]	23
<i>Banana Kelly Cmty. Improvement Ass'n, Inc. v Schur Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 50538(U) [Sup Ct, Bronx Co 2013].....	25
<i>Bhardwaj v Bhardwaj</i> , 2009 NY Misc LEXIS 2457 [Sup Ct, Nassau Co 2009].....	25
<i>Caraballo v Denville Line Painting, Inc.</i> , 2005 NY Slip Op 30525(U) [Sup Ct, Bronx Co 2005].....	8
<i>Dempsey v Intercontinental Hotel Corp.</i> , 126 AD2d 477 [1st Dept 1987].....	6
<i>Elson v Defren</i> , 283 AD2d 109 [1st Dept 2001].....	17
<i>FTBK Inv'r II LLC v Genesis Holding LLC</i> , 48 Misc 3d 274 [Sup Ct, NY Co 2014]	8
<i>Greenberg v Falco Constr. Corp.</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 51669(U) [Sup Ct, Kings County 2010].....	23

Goodman v Reisch,
220 AD2d 383 [2d Dept 1995] 22

Guild of Admin. Officers of Suffolk County Community Coll. v Suffolk County,
126 AD2d 725 [2d Dept 1987] 22

Henderson v City of New York,
178 AD2d 129 [1st Dept 1991]..... 4

Iacone v Passanisi,
89 AD3d 991 [2d Dept 2011] 6

In re Attanasio,
159 AD3d 1180 [3d Dept 2018] 13, 14

In re Calderwood v ACE Group Intl. LLC,
57 AD3d 190 [1st Dept 2017]..... 17

In re Christman,
2006 NY Misc LEXIS 4368 [Sur Ct, Suffolk Co 2006]..... 9

In re Cleary,
2014 NYLJ LEXIS 4977 [Sur Ct, Queens Co 2014]..... 14

In re Hillowitz,
22 NY2d 107 [1968] 15, 16

In re Liquidation of Ideal Mut. Ins. Co.,
174 AD2d 420 [1st Dept 1991]..... 22

In re Liquidation of Midland Ins. Co.,
16 NY3d 536 [2011] 17

In re Steinhilber,
2001 NYLJ LEXIS 872 [Sur Ct, Suffolk Co 2001]..... 10

In re Terzian,
2002 NYLJ LEXIS 2212 [Sur Ct, NY Co 2002]..... 10

Legion Ins. Co. v Ne. Plate Glass Corp.,
41 AD3d 933 [3d Dept 2007] 8

Long Is. Light. Co. v Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.,
35 AD3d 253 [1st Dept 2006]..... 21

<i>MZ Dental, P.C. v Progressive Ne. Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Misc 3d 649 [Dist Ct, Suffolk Co 2004].....	25
<i>Margolin v Margolin Lowenstein & Co., LLP</i> , 2006 NY Slip Op 51565(U) [Sup Ct, Nassau Co 2006].....	10
<i>Matter of Am. Comm. for the Weizmann Inst. of Sci. v Dunn</i> , 10 NY3d 82 [2008].....	13
<i>New Greenwich Litig. Tr., LLC v Citco Fund Servs. (Europe) B.V.</i> , 145 AD3d 16 [1st Dept 2016].....	16
<i>Noe v Friedberg</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 30421(U) [Sup Ct, NY County 2007].....	23
<i>O'Keefe v Honda Motor Co.</i> , 1998 US Dist LEXIS 8830 [ED NY 1998].....	7
<i>Palm v Tuckahoe Union Free School Dist.</i> , 95 AD3d 1087 [2d Dept 2012]	21-22
<i>Phillips v Joseph Kantor & Co.</i> , 31 NY2d 307 [1972].....	9
<i>QBE Ams., Inc. v ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op 51330(U) [Sup Ct, NY Co 2014].....	4
<i>QVT Fund LP v Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC I</i> , 2011 Del Ch LEXIS 97 [Del Ch 2011].....	16
<i>S.J. Capelin Associates, Inc. v Glove Mfg. Corp.</i> , 34 NY2d 338 [1974].....	4
<i>Schloss v Koslow</i> , 20 AD3d 162 [2d Dept 2005]	14
<i>Security Pac. Natl. Bank v Evans</i> , 31 AD3d 278 [1st Dept 2006].....	22
<i>Sirico v F.G.G. Prods., Inc.</i> , 71 AD3d 429 [1st Dept 2010].....	7
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v Main St. Am. Assur. Co.</i> , 2015 NY Slip Op 30600(U) [Sup Ct, Queens Co 2015].....	8

Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y., Inc. v S.F.R. Realty Assocs.,
63 NY2d 42 [1984] 15

Vincent v Rix,
221 AD 209 [3d Dept 1927] 20

W.W.W. Pharm. Co. v Gillette Co.,
808 F Supp 1013 [SD NY 1992] 25

Wallace v Perret,
903 NYS2d 888 [Sup Ct, Kings County 2010] 23

Yudell v Gilbert,
99 AD3d 108, 114 [1st Dept 2012]..... 23

Statutes

Civil Practice Law and Rules

CPLR 3212..... 4, 5, 25

CPLR 4519..... 9

New York Codes Rules and Regulations

22 NYCRR 130-1.1 24

Other Authorities

37 NY Jur 2d Death 567 9

56 NY Jur 2d, Estates, Powers, and Restraints on Alienation 34 19
